Open Agenda oafhw“’K

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

August 24 2009
10.00 am
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB
Membership Reserves
Councillor David Hubber Councillor Sandra Rhule

Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Dominic Thorncroft

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an
allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building access,
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council's web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact
Sean Usher on 0207 525 7222 or email: sean.usher@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Annie Shepperd 0
Chief Executive ‘
Date: August 14 2009

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER



outhoreK

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday August 24 2009
10.00 am
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.
PART A - OPEN BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of
the committee.

3.  NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - BIAGO RESTAURANT - SOUTHWARK 1-40
BRIDGE ROAD, LONDON SE1 9EU

6. LICENSING ACT 2003 - LOVAGE INDIAN RESTAURANT, UNITS 13-15, 41 -117
THE CIRCLE, QUEEN ELIZABETH STREET, LONDON SE1 2JE

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date: August 14 2009



Agenda ltem 5

Item Classification: Date: MEETING NAME

No. 5 Open August 24 Licensing Sub-Committee
2009

Report title: LICENSING ACT 2003 — BIAGIO BANKSIDE, 32

SOUTHWARK BRIDGE ROAD, LONDON, SE1 9EU.

Ward(s) or groups affected: | Premises are within: Cathedral Ward

From: Director of Environment and Housing
RECOMMENDATION
1. That the Licensing Sub-Committee considers an application made by Mr. Biagio Caroleo for

Notes:

a Premises Licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises
known as Biagio Bankside, 32 Southwark Bridge Road, London, SE1 8EU.

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, under Section 17 of
the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to representations from a
responsible authority (which was conciliated) and interested parties and is therefore
referred to the Sub-Committee for determination;

b) Paragraphs 7 to 9 of this report provide a summary of the application the Premises
Licence under consideration by the Sub-Committee (A copy of the full application is
provided at Appendix A).

c¢) Paragraphs 11 to 13 of this report deal with the representations received to the
Premises Licence application. (Copies of the relevant representations are attached
as appendix B).

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

2.

The Licensing Act 2003 received Royal Assent on 10 July 2003. The Act provides a new
licensing regime for

a) The sale of and supply of alcohol
b) The provision of regulated entertainment
c) The provision of late night refreshment

Within Southwark, this Council wholly administers the licensing
responsibility.

3.

The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the

Act with a view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are

a) The prevention of crime and disorder;
b) The promotion of public safety

c) The prevention of nuisance; and

d) The protection of children from harm.



4.

5.

In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to

The Act itself;

The Guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act;

Secondary regulations issued under the Act;

The Licensing Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy

The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the application
Relevant representations

~0 Q0T

The Act established a transitional period between 7 February 2005 and 6 August 2005
under which holders of existing Justices Licenses, Public Entertainment Licenses and Night
Café Licenses were able to apply to the local licensing authority for “grandfather rights”
conversion of those existing licenses into the relevant licenses under the new system.
Licenses that were so converted were converted on existing terms, conditions and
restrictions. The 6 August date having passed, operators must now apply for new licenses.

The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant information
required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by the applicant to the
relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must also be advertised at the
premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities and other interested parties
within the local community may make representations on any part of the application where
relevant to the four licensing objectives.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION

The Premises Licence Application

7.

On the 8™ of June 2009, Mr. Biagio Caroleo applied to this Council for the grant of a new
Premises Licence in respect of the premises known as Biagio Bankside, 32 Southwark
Bridge Road, London, SE1 9EU.

The application is summarized as follows

Regulated en
[...]
 has no comments regarding this application.
Conciliation

14. The applicant contacted the interested parties via the Licensing Unit in regards to the
representations submitted by the interested parties in an attempt to conciliate. Further
correspondence was exchanged between the applicant and interested parties via the
Licensing Unit. In the correspondence the applicant offered assurances that the proposed
operation of the premises would not give rise to public nuisance. The applicant has also
proffered conditions that would be added to the operating schedule of the application should
the interested parties retract their representations. In respect of the conditions proffered by
the applicant one of the interested parties retracted their representation. The conditions
proffered by the applicant are as follows:

1. "That clearly legible signs are prominently displayed to the satisfaction of the council
requesting that customers smoking and / or congregating outside of the premises do so
in a quiet and orderly manner and are considerate of local residents"

2. "That a direct line telephone number will be made available to local residents should
local residents be caused any nuisance by the operation of the premises"

3. "That there shall be no 'bottling up' or movement of goods and / or refuse into or out
of the premises between 23.30 to 07.00"

4. "If at any time after 23.30 local residents are disturbed by recorded music emanating from
the premises the volume of recorded music will be reduced on request."

Copies of the correspondence between the applicant and the interested parties are attached
to this report as appendix C

Additional information on the past operating history of the premises.

15. A premises licence was previously held in respect of the premises by Bankside Restaurants
Limited between the 4™ of October 2005 & the 18" of February 2009. The licence was
automatically rescinded as Bankside Restaurants Limited went into administration. The
premises lic
[...]
ith the provisions of
the Licensing Act 2003. A public notice was published in a local newspaper on the 2™ of
July 2009 and a similar notice exhibited outside of the premises for a period of 28
consecutive days.

EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS

21. Each application is required by law to be considered upon its own individual merits with all
relevant matters taken into account.

CONCURRENT REPORT BY THE THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES, LAW
AND GOVERNANCE

22. The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application for a Premises Licence under
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

23. The principles which Sub-Committee members must apply are set out below.
Principles for making the determination

24. The general principle is that applications for Premises Licence applications must be granted
unless relevant representations are received. This is subject to the proviso that the
applicant has complied with regulations in advertising and submitting the application.

25. Relevant representations are those which

o Are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of the licensing
objectives

e Are made by an interested party or responsible authority

e Have not been withdrawn.

¢ Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or vexatious.

26. If relevant representations are received then the Sub-Committee must have regard to them,
in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives to

(a) to grant the licence subject to-
(i)  The conditions mentioned in section 18 (2)(a) modified to such extent as
the licensing authority considers necessary for the promotion of the
licensing objectives, and



(i)  Any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the
licence

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the
application relates;

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor;

(d) to rejec
[...]
nterested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a
case to case basis.

41. Under the Human Rights Act 1998. the Sub Committee needs to consider the balance
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the application
when making their decision. The Sub-Committee has a duty under section 17 Crime
and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent crime and
disorder in the Borough.

42. Interested Parties, Responsible Authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal
the decision of the Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of
the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

43. Members are required to have regard to the DCMS Guidance in carrying out the
functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every possible
situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully understood,
members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons must be given
if this is the case.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Licensing Act 2003 Southwark Licensing, Name: Mrs Kirty
DCMS Guidance to the Act C/O Community Safety & |Read
Secondary Regulations Enforcement, The Phone number:
Southwark Statement of Licensing|Chaplin Centre, Thurlow |020 7525 5748
Policy Street, London, SE17
Case file 2DG
APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix A Application form
Appendix B Representations from local residents
Appendix C Correspondence between the applicant and the interested
parties
Appendix D Map of local vicinity
AUDIT TRAIL
Lead Officer Jonathon Toy, Head of Community Safety
and Enforcement
Report Author Wesley McArthur, Licensing Enforcement
Officer
Version FINAL
Dated 10™ August 2009




Key Decision

| No

Consultation with other Officers / Directorates

Officer Title Comments Comments included
sought

Strategic Director Communit
[...]
rea,
it would be much better. Otherwise could there be a time limit on this, say 11.30pm at
latest, and 7am at earliest, or something like that?

I hope that some agreement can be reached on these matters and I would be sorry if my
objection caused any problems for the applicant. I can only apologise again for my
delay in responding to his proposals.

All the best,
Conrad Scott



38

SmithfieldPartnhers

16 St Martin's le Grand London EC1A 4EN Tel: 0845 539 1000 Email: Solicitors@smithfieldpartners.com

FAO: Wesley McArthur Date:  29/7/ 2009

Southwark Licensing Dept
Qur Ref: PIT/BIAGIO/0002

Tel: 0207 397 8752
BY EMAIL Fax: 0207 397 8753
E-mail: Peter.Tilly@smithfieldpartners.com

Dear Sirs
Premises Licence Application at 32 Southwark Bridge Road

With regard to the two local resident objectors, my client Mr Caroleo is happy to provide the
following conditions with respect to his application for a premises licence for his restaurant.

1. "That clearly legible signs are prominently displayed to the satisfaction of the
council requesting that customers smoking and / or congregating outside of the
premises do so in a quiet and orderly manner and are considerate of local residents”

2. "That a direct line telephone number will be made available to local residents
should local residents be caused any nuisance by the operation of the premises”

3. "That there shall be no 'bottling up' or movement of goods and / or refuse into or
out of the premises between 23.30 to 07.00"

4, "If at any time after 23.30 local residents are disturbed by recorded music
emanating from the premises the volume of recorded music will be reduced on
request.”

Peter Tilly LLB(Hons) Notary Public
Smithfield Partners

Smithfield Partners Limited (Company Number: 06754735) is regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority (SRA registration
number 499315). A list of directors is available for inspection at its registered office, which is at 9 Waterside, Station Road,
Harpenden, Hertfordshire, AL5
[...]
n: Riverside
From: Director of Environment and Housing
RECOMMENDATION

1.

That the Licensing Sub-Committee considers an application made by Mohammed Shafiqur
Chowdhury for the variation of the Premises Licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in
respect of the premises known as Lovage Indian Restaurant, Units 13-15 The Circle, Queen
Elizabeth Street, London, SE1 2JE.

Notes:

a) This application forms an application for the variation of a Premises Licence, under Section
34 of the Licensing Act 2003 (A copy of the Premises Licence is attached as Appendix A).
The application is subject to representations from Interested Parties and Responsible
Authorities and is therefore referred to the Sub-Committee for determination;

b) Paragraphs 9-12 of this report provide a summary of the application to vary the Premises
Licence under consideration by the Sub-Committee (A copy of the full application is
provided at Appendix B)

c¢) Paragraphs 13 to 16 of this report outline the representations received in respect of the
Premises Licence variation application. (Copies of the relevant representations are attached
as appendices C to E)

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3.

4.

5.

The Licensing Act 2003 received Royal Assent on 10 July 2003 and came into effect on 24
November 2005. The Act established a new licensing regime for

a) The sale of and supply of alcohol;
b) The provision of regulated entertainment; and
c) The provision of late night refreshment.

Within Southwark, this Council wholly administers the licensing responsibility.

The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a view to
promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are;

a) The prevention of crime and disorder;
b) The promotion of public safety

c) The prevention of nuisance; and

d) The protection of children from harm.



6.

42

In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to

a) The Act itself;

b
[...]
es Licence is made in
accordance with Schedule 34 to the Licensing Act 2003, which is attached to the report as
appendix B.

The application is to remove conditions 109, 122, 139, 340, 341, 840, 841 and 842. There is no
application to amend the hours of operation. Listed below are the conditions that this application
refers to:

109 Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied except during permitted hours and the hours
stated below.

a.0n Good Friday, 12 noon to 10.30.p.m.

b.On Christmas Day, 12 noon to 3.00.p.m. and 7.00.p.m. to 10.30.p.m.

c.0On New Year's Eve, except on a Sunday, 10.00 .a.m. to 11.00.p.m.

d.On New Year's Eve on a Sunday, 12 noon to 10.30.p.m.

The above restrictions do not prohibit;

i)During the first twenty minutes after the above hours the consumption of the alcohol on
the premises;

ii)During the first twenty minutes after the above hours, the taking of the alcohol from the
premises unless the alcohol is supplied or taken in an open vessel;

iii)During the first thirty minutes after the above hours the consumption of the alcohol on
the premises by persons taking meals there if the alcohol was supplied for co nsumption



43

as ancillary to the meals;

iv)Consumption of the alcohol on the premises or the taking of sale or supply of alcohol to
any person residing in the licensed premises;

v)The ordering of alcohol to be consumed off the premises, or the dispatch by the vendor
of the alcohol so ordered;

vi)The sale of alcohol to a trader or club for the purposes of the trade or club;

vii)The sale or supply of alcohol to any canteen or mess, being a canteen in which the sale
or supply of alcohol is carried out under the authority of the Secretary of State or an
authorised mess of members of Her Majesty's naval, military or air forces;

viii)The taking of alcohol from the premises by a person residing there; or

ix)The supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises to any private friends of a
person residing there who are bona fide entertained 
[...]
merits and allow exceptions to the normal
policy where these are justified by the circumstances of the application.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

25. A fee of £190 has been paid by the applicant company in respect of this application being the
statutory fee payable for premises within non-domestic rateable value Band B.

CONSULTATIONS

26. Consultation has been carried out on this application in accordance with the provisions of the
Licensing Act 2003.

EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS



46

27. Each application is required by law to be considered upon its own individual merits with all
relevant matters taken into account.

CONCURRENT REPORT BY THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES, LAW &
GOVERNANCE - LEGAL ISSUES

28. The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application for a Premises Licence variation
under Section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003. The principles, which Sub-Committee members
must apply, are set out below.

Principles for making the determination

29. The general principle is that applications for Premises Licence variations must be granted
unless relevant representations are received. This is subject to the proviso that the applicant
has complied with regulations in advertising and submitting the application.

30. Relevant representations are those which

o Are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the promotion of the licensing
objectives

e Are made by an interested party or responsible authority

e Have not been withdrawn.

e Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or vexatious.

31. If relevant representations are received then the Sub-Committee must have regard to them, in
determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives to;

e Add to, omit, and/or alter the conditions of the licence or,

¢ Reject the whole or part of the application for variation

Conditions

32. The Sub-Committee’s discretion is thus limited. It can grant the application with or without
modifi
[...]
ill be decided on a case-to-case basis.

46. Under the Human Rights Act 1998. the Sub Committee needs to consider the balance
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the application when
making their decision. The Sub-Committee has a duty under section 17 Crime and Disorder
Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent crime and disorder in the
Borough.

47. Interested Parties, Responsible Authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the
decision of the Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days beginning
with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision to be
appealed against.

Guidance

48. Members are required to have regard to the DCMS Guidance in carrying out the functions
of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every possible situation, so long as
the guidance has been properly and carefully understood, members may depart from it if they
have reason to do so. Full reasons must be given if this is the case.

APPENDICES
No. Title
Appendix A Premises licence
Appendix B Variation application
Appendix C Police representation
Appendix D Environmental Protection Team representation
Appendix E Interested parties’ representations
Appendix F Local vicinity map




49

Background Papers Held At Contact
Licensing Act 2003 DCMS Guidance The Chaplin Centre, Mrs Kirty Read at the

. Thurlow Street, Chaplin Centre
Secondary Regulations SE17 2DG Telephone 0207 525 5748

Statement of Licensing Policy

Various papers from the premises file.

Lead Officer

Jonathan Toy, Head of Community Safety and Enforcement

Report Author Rosanna Keogh, Principal Licensing Officer
Version Final

Dated 6™ August 2009

Key Decision? No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / EXECUTIVE MEMBER

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included
Borough Solicitor & Secretary Yes Yes

Executive Member No No

Date final report sent to Constitutional Supp
[...]
rages other than

intoxicating liquor (inciuding free drinking water) shall be available

during the whote of the permitted hours.

139 No temproary event notice shall be made with relation to this premises.
288 That the CCTV system installed upon the premises shall be maintained
in good working condition and operable at all times

289 That recordings taken by the CCTV system installed upon the premises
shall be kept and made available for inspection by authorised officers

for a period of twenty-eight days.

318 The premises shall have air conditioning installed and maintained in
good working condition.

340 That all door and windows are to be kept closed except for egress

(where there are licensable activities).
341 That a SIA registered door supervisor will be employed to control

admissions to and from the premises.

Page 7 of 9



S57

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

840 That CCTV will be installed to the satifaction of the Metropolitan

Police.
841 That no glasses or bottles are allowed outside of the premises.

842 That no patrons are allowed outside of the premises after 22:00 each

night.
843 To install sound containment measures to deal with the extractor fan

and eithr renew or replace to the satisfaction of the council's Noise

Team.

Page 8 of 9



Annex 4 - Plans - Attached

Licence No. | 827859
Plan No. CB/O1/FFP/03
Plan Date Nov 2003

58

Page 9 of 9



APPePX. Q20112

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are compteting this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. in all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if

necessary.
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a
[...]
cohol to people who are under 18 years old.
« Providing staff training on alcohol and social responsibility

+ Keeping up-to-date by licensing information reference guide

Lovage Restaurant - Licensing objective



Your reference:

Our reference:  MDI21/1793/09

Date: Tth July 2009

The Licensing Unit Metropolitan Police Service

The Chaplin Centre Licensing Office
Thurlow Street Walworth Police Station,
London SE17 2DG 12-28 Manor Place,
LONDON,
SE17 3RL

Tel: 020 -7232 - 6210 Fax6282

Dear SirlfMadam
Lovage 13/15 The Circle Queen Elizabeth Street SE12JE

I write in respect of the above premises for which I have received an application to vary the current Premises Licence by

the removal of a number of existing conditions imposed on the Premises Licence.

The premises are located in a densely populated area and historically the premises ahs caused issues for local residents.
I fully appreciate that there are now new owners operating the premises, but in order to negate any possible detrimental
effect upon local residents some of the existing conditions should remain and/ or be amended to be more suitable for the

current operators.

I agree the following conditions can be removed: 109; 122; 139; 341.

However the following conditions should remain in force as per the existing premises licence or amended to reflect the

following:

e 340: That all doors and windows are to be kept closed except for ingress & egress after 22.00hrs.
o 840: CCTV is installed & maintained at all times that members of the public are permitted access with a 31 day

record facility. ‘
e 841:That no glasses, including bottles, are to be permitted outside of the premises after 22.00hrs

e 842: That no patrons are allowed outside the premises after 22.00hrs with the exception of those who
temporarily leave to smoke and then numbers are limited to no more than 10 at any one time.

I respectfully submit this representation in order that it is given consideration by your Licensing Comumittee and 
[...]
llor Dominic Thorncroft

Councillor Sandra Rhule (Reserve)

Officers

Dave Franklin — Licensing Unit

Debbie Lawless — Noise Team

Felix Rechtman — Legal Services

Rosanna Keogh — Licensing Unit

Sean Usher, 2" Floor Tooley Street (Hub 4)

By Email
Robin Campbell /Paul Middleton - Press Office

Ward Councillors — Riverside / Cathedrals

PC Paul Compton, Southwark Licensing, Walworth

Police Station, Manor Place, London SE17 3RL

Lovage Indian Restaurant, Units 13-15 The Circle, Queen
Elizabeth Street, SE1 2JE

Mohammed Shafiqur Chowdhury

Biagio Caroleo, 32 Southwark Bridge Road, London SE1 9EU

Mr Welch, 72 Sumner Buildings, Sumner Street, London SE1
aJy

Mr Scott, 85 Sumner Buildings, Sumner Street, London SE1
Yy

Mr Murphy, 65 Sumner Buildings, London SE1 9JY

Smithfield Partners, 16 St Martins Le Grand,
London EC1A 4EN

Michael Place

Jilly Frisch

Mrs P Butler

Paul McGregor

J A Jarratt

Michael & Fiona Church
Pauline Place

MS O'REILLY

Mr & Mrs Whitehead
Eva Bwete & Gaetano Ansecmi
Jonathan Crookes
Susan Cottam

Ruth Goldman

Wee Nee Page

Nicola Oei

Peter Davis

Total Copies to be printed: 40

PLEASE BRING YOUR PAPERS TO THE MEETING.

Total copies to be circulated: 33

All spares to be delivered to Constitutional Team Room

Floor 2, Southwark Town Hall

Day of Despatch 14.08.2009




	Agenda
	5 LICENSING ACT 2003 - BIAGO RESTAURANT - SOUTHWARK BRIDGE ROAD, LONDON SE1 9EU
	Appendix A.
	Appendix B.
	Appendix C.
	Appendix D (map).

	6 LICENSING ACT 2003 - LOVAGE INDIAN RESTAURANT, UNITS 13-15, THE CIRCLE, QUEEN ELIZABETH STREET, LONDON  SE1 2JE
	_lovage app a_001
	lovage app b_001
	lovage app c_001
	lovage app d_001
	_lovage app e_001
	Lovage app' F.

	OPEN Distribution List - AUGUST 24 2009



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday August 24 2009 

 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday August 24 2009 at 10.00 
am at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT:   

Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
 

 
  
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Councillor Dominic Thorncroft sent his apologies and Councillor Sandra 
Rhule attended in his absence. 
 

 

 
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 The voting members were confirmed.  
 

 
 
3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 

DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

 
 
4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

 
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday August 24 2009 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - BIAGO RESTAURANT - SOUTHWARK 
BRIDGE ROAD, LONDON SE1 9EU 

 

 

  The licensing officer presented his report and circulated additional papers (on file) which included 
photographs of the premises and emails relating to the conciliation process with local residents.  
Members had questions for the officer.  
 
The applicant and his representative presented their application to the sub-committee. Members 
had questions.  
No local residents attended and 2 of the objections had been withdrawn due to conciliation.  
 
The applicant was given 5 minutes to sum up then the sub-committee went into closed session, and 
then made the following decision. 

  

 LICENSING ACT 2003 – BIAGIO BANKSIDE, 32 SOUTHWARK BRIDGE ROAD, LONDON, SE1 
9EU 
 

 That the application by Mr. Biagio Caroleo for a premises licence for Biagio Bankside, 32 Southwark 
Bridge Road, London, SE1 9EU is granted as follows:  

 MON TUE WED THUR FRI SAT SUN 
Recorded music 
 

09:00  
to 00:30 

09:00  
to 00:30 

09:00  
to 00:30 
 

09:00  
to 00:30 
 

09:00  
to 00:30 
 

09:00  
to 00:30 
 

12:00   
to  
00:00 

Late Night 
Refreshment 

23:00  
to  
00:30 

23:00  
to  
00:30 

23:00  
to  
00:30 

23:00  
to  
00:30 

23:00  
to  
00:30 

23:00  
to  
00:30 

23:00 to  
00:00 

Supply of Alcohol 
 

10:00  
to  
00:00 

10:00  
to  
00:00 

10:00  
to  
00:00 

10:00  
to  
00:00 

10:00  
to  
00:00 

10:00  
to  
00:00 

12:00 to  
23:30 

Opening Hours 
 

09:00  
to  
00:30 

09:00  
to  
00:30 

09:00  
to  
00:30 

09:00  
to  
00:30 

09:00  
to  
00:30 

09:00  
to  
00:30 

12:00  
to  
00:00 

  
 Conditions 
  

In addition to the hours granted above, the following conditions will apply: 
  

 That clearly legible signs are prominently displayed to the satisfaction of the council  requesting that 
customers smoking and / or congregating outside of the premises do so in a quiet and orderly  

      manner and are considerate of local residents; 
 

  That a direct line telephone number will be made available to local residents should local residents  
      be caused any nuisance by the operation of the premises; 
 

  That there shall be no 'bottling up' or movement of goods and / or refuse into or  out of the premises 
between 23.30 to 07.00; 

 

 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday August 24 2009 

  If at any time after 23.30 local residents are disturbed by recorded music emanating from the  
     premises the volume of recorded music will be reduced on request. 
 

 Reasons 
  
 The reasons for the decision are as follows: 
  
 The sub-committee is satisfied that the further conditions offered by the applicant are sufficent to 

address the licensing objectives and the application is granted as a result.  
  
 Appeal Rights 
  
 This decision is open to appeal by either: 
  
 That the licensee and any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application may 

appeal against the decision. Any appeal must be made to the magistrate court for the petty sessions 
area in which the premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by 
the appellant to the justices’ chief executive for the magistrates court within the period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision 
appealed against. 

 
  

6. LICENSING ACT 2003 - LOVAGE INDIAN RESTAURANT, UNITS 13-15, 
THE CIRCLE, QUEEN ELIZABETH STREET, LONDON  SE1 2JE 

 

 

 1 LICENSING ACT 2003 – LOVAGE INDIAN RESTAURANT, UNITS 13 TO 15 THE CIRCLE, QUEEN ELIZABETH STREET,  LONDON SE1 2JE 

 The application by Mohammed Shafiqur Chowdhury for the variation of a premises licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Lovage Indian Restaurant, Units 13 to 15 The Circle, 
Queen Elizabeth Street, SE1 2JE is granted as follows: 

  
 That the following licensable activities be permitted under the licence during the times shown: 
  

Opening Hours: 
 
No Change 

Sale and / or Supply of alcohol: 
 

No Change 
 

Late Night Refreshment: 
 

No Change 
 
The following conditions are removed:  
 
109 (parts a – d & i – x), 122, 139, and 341.  
 
And modifying the following conditions as follows: 

 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday August 24 2009 

 
340 – That all doors and windows are to be kept closed, except for ingress and egress, after 
22:00 (only applies to trading area); 
 
840 – That CCTV with a 28 day recording facility is installed and maintained at the premises at 
all times that members of the public are permitted access to the premises. 
 
842 – That no patrons are allowed outside the premises after 22:00hrs with the exception of 
those who temporarily leave to smoke and than numbers are limited to no more than 6 at any 
one time. 
 

 
2 

 
Additional Conditions 

  
  All relevant mandatory conditions arising from the Licensing Act 2003 

 
 Conditions consistent with the operating schedule provided as part of the application; 

  
3 Reasons 
  
 The reasons for the decision are as follows: 
  
 Having considered the application the licensing sub-committee agreed to remove conditions 109.122, 139 and 341 and to modify conditions 340, 840 and 842 as above. Condition 841 remains on the Licence 

as the sub-committee felt this necessary for the promotion of the licensing objective of prevention of public nuisance.  
  
4 Appeal Rights 
  
 This decision is open to appeal by either: 
  
 That the licensee and any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application may appeal against the decision. Any appeal must be made to the magistrate court for the petty sessions 

area in which the premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the justices’ chief executive for the magistrates court within the period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed against. 

 
  

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday August 24 2009 

 [EXEC ONLY] 
 
DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 18 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, [DATE]. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE EXECUTIVE BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 


